Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

# 明源雾

## Ming Yuan Cloud Group Holdings Limited

### 明源雲集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 909)

#### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Ming Yuan Cloud Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room Taihu, 4/F, Tower A, Gemdale Viseen Tower, 16 Gaoxin South 10th Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, PRC on Monday, 23 December 2024 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution, with or without amendments, as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To appoint Ernst & Young as the auditor of the Company to fill the vacancy with immediate effect and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and authorize the board (the "Board") of directors (the "Director(s)") of the Company to fix its remuneration.

By order of the Board

Ming Yuan Cloud Group Holdings Limited
Gao Yu

Chairman

Shenzhen, the PRC, 3 December 2024

Registered Office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 31/F., Tower Two, Times Square 1 Matheson Street Causeway Bay Hong Kong Headquarters and principal place of business in the PRC:
801, Tower A, Gemdale Viseen Tower
16 Gaoxin South 10th Road
Gaoxin Community, Yuehai Subdistrict
Nanshan District, Shenzhen
the PRC

#### Notes:

- 1. For the purpose of determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 18 December 2024 to Monday, 23 December 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all properly completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 17 December 2024.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares of the Company in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. To be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM (i.e. not later than 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, 21 December 2024) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof if he/she/it so desires and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares of the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she/it is solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint shareholding.
- 5. The resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules (the "Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"). The results of the poll will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.mingyuanyun.com) in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 6. References to times and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong local times and dates.

As of the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. GAO Yu, Mr. JIANG Haiyang and Mr. CHEN Xiaohui as executive Directors, Mr. LIANG Guozhi as a non-executive Director, and Mr. LI Hanhui, Mr. ZHAO Liang and Ms. WEN Hongmei as independent non-executive Directors.